<BillNo> <Sponsor>

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 195

By Powers

A RESOLUTION to recognize John T. "Jack" Reynolds upon his receipt of the Good Scout Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this legislative body should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy person is John T. "Jack" Reynolds, who will be honored on March 16, 2017, with the Campbell County Good Scout Award for his outstanding leadership and service; and

WHEREAS, a lifelong resident of Campbell County, Jack Reynolds graduated from LaFollette High School in 1947; in September of that same year, he began his college education at Carson Newman University, where he would remain for two years until his transfer to what is now known as Western Kentucky University, from which he graduated in 1951 with a Bachelor of Science degree in Business Administration; and

WHEREAS, after graduation, Mr. Reynolds joined the United States Army, returning home in 1953 to begin working at Peoples Bank of the South, which his father had helped organize in 1917; and

WHEREAS, for sixty-three years, Jack Reynolds has served Peoples Bank of the South in various capacities, including as executive vice president, president, chief executive officer, and currently, as chairman of the board; and

WHEREAS, a former Boy Scout, Jack is grateful and proud that his son, son-in-law, and two grandsons are all Eagle Scouts; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Reynolds is deeply devoted to his family, and he always endeavors to remain true to family values of the highest order; he has been married to his wife, Mary Lou, for sixty-one years, and together they have three children and four grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Jack Reynolds epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, the members of this legislative body find it appropriate to acknowledge and applaud Mr. Reynolds for his dedication to the State of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we congratulate John T. "Jack" Reynolds upon his receipt of the Campbell County Good Scout Award, thank him for his meritorious service to Campbell County and the State of Tennessee, and extend to him our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.